
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 559

ANSWERED ON 28TH November, 2024


CONSTRUCTION OF FLYOVER


†559. Adv Gowaal Kagada Padavi:


Will the MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is any plan to construct a flyover immediately at Dhanora Road and Chinchapada Road in Navapur Taluka where there is a railway crossing;


(b) the status of construction of both the National Highways 753B and 752G which are in very dilapidated condition and causing road accidents regularly;


(c) whether any work is being undertaken to establish trauma center on NHs in view of more than 100 fatal accidents occurred on the National Highways in my constituency during the last one year and if so, the the details thereof; and


(d) whether the Government is considering to remove Shirpur and Songir toll plazas in my Parliamentary Constituency that are established against the rules of NHs and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) National Highway (NH) 53 passes through Navapur Taluka in Maharashtra from km 641.500 to km 645.800. The work of construction of Rail Over Bridge (ROB) in km 641 on realignment is completed and at present, there is no proposal for construction of ROB at the existing level crossing on old alignment. Also, the work of two vehicular underpasses (VUPs) at km 642.200 and km 645.500 is completed and the work of Major Bridge along with Viaduct and two VUPs between km

643.100 to km 643.700 is under implementation.


(b) The status of construction of NH 753B and NH 752G is annexed.

These NHs are being maintained in traffic worthy condition.


(c) Ministry of Health and Family Welfare (MoHFW) has implemented Trauma Care Centres across National Highways under their scheme “Assistance for Capacity Building for Developing Trauma Care Facilities in Government Hospitals on National Highways” for upgrading trauma care facilities in terms of infrastructure, equipment, manpower and capacity building with central assistance with initial focus on Golden Quadrilateral corridor of National Highways connecting major capital cities and East-West, North-South corridors. The scheme was designed to be implemented in such a manner that designated Trauma Care Facilities (TCFs) are available at every 100 km on the National/State Highways. Total 196 TCFs have been sanctioned under the scheme across the country including 6 TCFs in the state of Maharashtra at the below mentioned locations:


1 Govt. Medical College Hospital, Kolhapur / Rajashree Chhatrapati Shahu Maharaj Government Medical College And Chhatrapati Pramilagraje Hospital, Kolhapur

2 District Hospital, Satara

3 BJ Medical College, Pune

4 Municipal Hospital, Vashi

5 Sub District Hospital Danau, Thane

6 Sub District Hospital, Hinganghat, Wardha


(d) Shirpur and Songir Toll Plazas are constructed as per provision of Built, Operate and Toll (BOT) Concession Agreement. At present, there is no proposal for removal of Shirpur and Songir toll plazas.


ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 559 ANSWERED ON 28TH NOVEMBER, 2024

ASKED BY ADV GOWAAL KAGADA PADAVI REGARDING CONSTRUCTION

OF FLYOVER.


S.

No.

NH

No.
Section

Configuration

of ongoing

work

Length

(in Km)

Sanctioned

 Cost in Rs.

Crore

Physical

Progress

1. 752G
Savali Vihir section to

Kopargaon
4 lane 8.66 195.38 46.05%

2. 752G Kopargaon Manmad 4 lane
 BOT Project of State

Government

3. 752G Manmad to Chandwad

2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

24.05 168.45 92.58%

4. 752G
Mangrul (Chandwad) to

Satana Section
4 lane 37.14 428.8 43.47%

5. 752G Satana to Pimplner

2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

42.57 277.81 90%

6. 752G Pimpalner Sakri

2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

21.411 226.58

Under

 bidding

  Stage

7. 752G Visarvadi Kolde DPR under progress

8. 752G
Kolde village to Khetia M

P border section

2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

48.62 509.18 94.81%

9. 753B

Shewali (Sakri) –

Nandurbar


2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

32.86 232.59 100%

10. 753B

Shewaliphata to

Kalambhir section

and Nizampur to

Chadwel section

2 Lane with

Paved

Shoulders

16.32 181.57
Recently

 Started

11. 753B Nandurbar to Taloda 4 lane 29.22 890.81

Under

 bidding

  Stage

12. 753B
Taloda to Gujarat-

Maharashtra Border
4 lane 38.4 927.88

Under

 bidding

  Stage


*****

